ACT 147

S.B. NO. 2315

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for the Department of Public Safety to Provide Substance Abuse Treatment Services.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that a substantial number of inmates incarcerated at Halawa correctional facility have significant substance abuse problems. However, the State's largest correctional facility lacks the resources to provide substance abuse treatment services to inmates who need them.

The purpose of this Act is to provide substance abuse treatment services needed by inmates of the Halawa correctional facility.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$110,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2014-2015 for the department of public safety to provide substance abuse treatment services for inmates of the Halawa correctional facility.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of public safety for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2014. (Approved June 24, 2014.)